502539657 10/21/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2585078

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUTZ-ACHIM GAENG	06/26/2013
PETER MUENCH	06/26/2013
HANNO FELDER	06/23/2013
CHRISTOPH KRICK	08/21/2013
SEBASTIAN SCHLUETER	09/10/2013
BENJAMIN SCHAAL	06/27/2013
FRANK KALKA	06/27/2013
MICHAEL OTTE	06/26/2013
RALF GOUTIER	06/27/2013
MARKUS ZIMMER	09/05/2013
VERA WAIZ	07/05/2013
PAUL SCHATKE	06/28/2013
SUSANNE EHMER	06/27/2013
STEFAN MEYER	07/08/2013
FRANK KLEIN	07/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FACHHOCHSCHULE KAISERSLAUTERN
Street Address:	MORLAUTERER STRASSE 31
City:	KAISERSLAUTERN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-67657

Name:	UNIVERSITAET DES SAARLANDES
Street Address:	CAMPUS
City:	SAARBRUECKEN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-66123

PATENT

REEL: 031445 FRAME: 0001

Name:	HOCHSCHULE FRESENIUS
Street Address:	LIMBURGER STRASSE 2
City:	IDSTEIN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	D-65510

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13919183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)621-7155 **Phone**: 703-621-7140

Email: MAILROOM@MG-IP.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MUNCY, GEISSLER, OLDS & LOWE, PLLC

Address Line 1: 4000 LEGATO ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22033

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1030/0244PUS1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN R. GEISSLER	
Signature:	/Martin R. Geissler/	
Date:	10/21/2013	

Total Attachments: 45

source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page1.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page2.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page3.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page4.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page5.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page6.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page7.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page8.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page9.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page10.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page11.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page12.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page13.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page14.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page15.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page16.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page17.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page18.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page19.tif

PATENT REEL: 031445 FRAME: 0002 source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page20.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page21.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page22.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page23.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page24.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page25.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page26.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page27.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page28.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page29.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page30.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page31.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page32.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page33.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page34.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page35.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page36.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page37.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page38.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page39.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page40.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page41.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page42.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page43.tif source=EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT 1030 0244PUS1#page44.tif source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_1030_0244PUS1#page45.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031445 FRAME: 0003

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	Crames manarem = may may fright of the last the last managed to
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			(5)
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter M	IUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christ	oph KRICK, Schastia
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Pre	mk KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ra	If GOUTTER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, S	usanne EHMER. Stefan MEYER, J	Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned)	has (have) invented certain new and usefu	d improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the (except in the case of a provisional application).	: United States of America has been ex	ecuted by the undersigne
Insert Date			
of Signing of Application			: end
Appacamon	.08		And the second s
Insert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslauter D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Free D-65510, GERMANY	Saarlandes with the address of Can	npus, Saarbruecken,
	its beirs, successors, legal representatives and assibecoming joint owners and of acquiring one-histories in and to said invention and application and any and all Letters Patent which may be reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.	alf of the entire right, title and interes , including any and all divisions and c	t each for the United outlineations thereof,
if appropriate	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.		
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good assigned and transferred, and by these presents does right to the said invention in the United States of Arright, title and interest in and to any and all Letters America, its territories, dependencies and possessicountries;	d and valuable consideration, the unders sell, assign and transfer unto said Assigns nerica, its territories, dependencies and por Patent(s) which may be granted therefor	dgned has (have) sold, to the full and exclusive sacssions and the entire in the United States of
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations,	, conversions and extensions thereof for the	e full term or terms for

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignes in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Dato 26.06.2013	Name of Inventor	(signature) Lutz	- CELLO -Achim GAENG	Y	
					4
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Peter	MUENCH ,		***************************************
Date	Name of Inventor			*	
		(signature) Ham	no FELDER		
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Chri	stoph KRICK		

Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
_	
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Frank KALKA
	(organistic) 1 range services
	w.
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Michael OTTE
Date	Name of Inventor
×****	Name of Inventor (signature) Ralf GOUTTER
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER
	(printerior) tayaran yanan da
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Vera WAIZ
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Paul SCHATKE
* 4	
	N. N.
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Susanne EHMER
	(ognomy Joseffile Limit)
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Stefan MEYER
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KLEIN
	(signature) Frank KLEIN

Page 3 of 3

MUNCY, GEISSLER, OLDS & LOWE, PLLC

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)	
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastian
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Raif GOUTIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the undersigne (except in the case of a provisional application).
Insert Date	
of Signing of Application	an
Insert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslautern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslautern D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruceken, D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fresenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein D-65510, GERMANY
	its beirs, successors, legal representatives and assign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of becoming joint owners and of acquiring one-half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.
if appropriate	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign countries;
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for

Page 1 of 3

which the same may be granted.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (x) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignes in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trudomark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Lutz-Achim GABNO
Date26,06,13	Name of Inventor	(signature) Peter MUENCH
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Hanno FELDER
Dato	Name of Inventor	(signature) Christoph KRICK

Name of Inventor
Name of Inventor (signature) Schastian SCHLUETER
Name of Investor
Name of Inventor(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
: ·
Name of Inventor
(eignature) restix ANLIA
Name of Inventor
Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTE
${\cal A}_{\rm c}$, which is the state of the s
Name of Inventor
Name of Inventor (signature) Raif GOUTTER
4
Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER
Enthousard towards removed
Name of Inventor
(signature) Vers WAIZ
*
Name of Inventor
forgrammed Tanta contractions
Name of Inventor
Name of Inventor (signature) Susanne EHMER
Name of Inventor
(signature) Stetan MEYER
Name of Inventor
Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KLEIN

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed
insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)		
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Pe	ter MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastian
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL	. Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHAT)	KE, Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the unders	igned) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in
insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT	
	for which an application for Letters Patent (except in the case of a provisional application)	of the United States of America has been executed by the undersigned on).
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on	: and
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	
Insert Name	D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitae	autern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslautern et des Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken, e Fresenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein
	becoming joint owners and of acquiring e States in and to said invention and applic	nd assign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of one-half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United ation, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, by be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, if.
F APPROPRIATE	CHECK BOX ☐ in any foreign countries.	
***************************************	of which is hereby acknowledged, and othe assigned and transferred, and by these present right to the said invention in the United States right, title and interest in and to any and all I	sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt r good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, a does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire enters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of essessions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continu	ations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for

Page I of 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Lutz-Achim GAENG
	N.	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Peter MUENCH
Date <u>23/6/13</u>	Name of Inventor	Mour Files
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Christoph KRICK

Date	Name of Inventor		
	,	(signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
			4
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL	<u> </u>
		(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL	
Date	Nama of Inventor		**
540	Tratino Oil Introduct	(signature) Frank KALKA	*************************
		Carter yagins and a conservation of a	:. ·
*			
			*(,,
Date	Name of Inventor		
		(signature) Michael OTTE	
	٠.		
- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	57 CT		
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Ralf GOUTIER	
		(signature) Raif GOUTIER	·
Date	Name of Inventor	3 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	
		(signature) Markus ZIMMER	
		*	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Vers WAIZ	
		(signature) Vera WAIZ	
		*	
4			
Y24	Name of Inventor		
Date	MADINE OF TRAETION	(signature) Paul SCHATKE	ariary jaministiigan :
	#* 	(signature) radiocata i en	• •
Date	Name of Inventor		
		(signature) Susanne EHMER	
		•	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Stefan MEYER	
		(signature) Stefan MBYBR	
Duta	Name of Inventor		
Date	rame of maemon.	(signature) Frank KLEIN	***************
		Antithermone and an experience with the contraction of	

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)		
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter	MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastian
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL,	Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTIER, Markus
	ZIMMER, Vers WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE	C. Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEVER, Frank KLEIN
4.	(hereinafter designated as the undersign	ed) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT	
	for which an application for Letters Patent of (except in the case of a provisional application)	the United States of America has been executed by the undersigned).
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on	and
Insert Name of Assignee	D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet c	tern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslautern, les Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken, resenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein
	becoming joint owners and of acquiring one States in and to said invention and applicati	assign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of e-half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United on, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues,
IF APPROPRIATE	CHECK BOX ☐ in any foreign countries.	
	of which is hereby acknowledged, and other g assigned and transferred, and by these presents do right to the said invention in the United States of right, title and interest in and to any and all Leth	m of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt cood and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, see sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire ers Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of ssions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuation which the same may be granted.	us, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full tight to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(signature) Lutz-Achim GAENG	
Date	Name of Inventor		
		(signature) Peter MUENCH	-
_			
Datex	Name of Inventor	(signature) Hanno FELDER	
Date 2013/08/21		Mushim	5 0 1
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Christoph KRICK	and the second

Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Frank KALKA
₩ 	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTE
	(signature) Stignact Of the
Date	Name of Inventor
	(argument) than OVO 1224
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Vera WAIZ
D. A.	
Datea	Name of Inventor(signature) Paul SCHATKE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Susanne EHMER
Date	Name of Inventor
***************************************	Name of Inventor(signature) Stefan MEYER
Date	Name of Inventor

Page 3 of 3

Filed

MUNCY, GEISSLER, OLDS & LOWE, PLLC

United States patent rights, or united states plus all foreign patent rights

ASSIGNMENT

	Apparent No.
nsert Name(s) f Inventor(s)	
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastia
	SCHLUETER, Benismin SCHAAL, Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Raif GOUTIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in
nsert Title	A CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF THE
of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the undersigne (except in the case of a provisional application).
insert Date of Signing of Application	on ; and
of Assigner	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslantern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslantern D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitate des Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbnuccken, D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fresentus with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein D-65510, GERMANY
	its beirs, successors, legal representatives and assign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of becoming Joint owners and of acquiring one-half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, recasaminations, and prolongations thereof.
	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.
if appropriate	
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the cultre right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patenti(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign countries;
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and its cooperate with the Assignce in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law tirm of Muncy, Goissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date			Name of Inventor			
				(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	
				. •	grand with the second second	
Date			Name of Inventor			
2-7-10-00-0-10-0-10-0-10-0-10-0-10-0-10-			$t = t + \frac{1}{2} t_1 + \cdots + \frac{1}{2} t_n$	(signature)	Peter MUENCH	4
			•			
Date		20	Name of Inventor			
		.*	41	(signature)	Hanno FELDER	•
						en de la composition
		٠.				•
						* 1. * 2. d t
Date			Name of Inventor			
Average States	V man and the second se			(signature)	Christoph KRICK	

Onte 1009/13	Name of Inventor	6 total
		(signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Frank KALKA
	2. 2.	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Michael OTTE
Date	Name of Inventor	(signamue) Ralf GOUTIER
	Name of Inventor	(signature) Markus ZIMMER
Date	Name of Invento	r
Date	Name of Invento	(signsture) Faul SCHATKE
Date	Name of Invento	(signature) Susanne EHMER
Datc	Name of Invento	or
Date,	Name of Invento	or

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed
nsert Name(s) f Inventor(s)		
	WHEREAS, Latz-Achim GAENG, Peter MUENC	
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Frank KA	LKA, Michael OTTE, Raif GOUTIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Susanne	EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinsster designated as the undersigned) has (har	re) invented certain new and useful improvements in
nsert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT	
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United (except in the case of a provisional application).	States of America has been executed by the undersigned
Insert Date		
of Signing of Application	638	3 and
insert Nume of Assigned	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslautern with D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des Saarls D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fresenius D-65510, GERMANY its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assign (he becoming joint owners and of acquiring one-half of the States in and to said invention and application, include and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted	endes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken, with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein reinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of the entire right, title and interest each for the United ing any and all divisions and continuations thereof,
	rcexaminations, and prolongations thereof.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
if appropriate		
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One I of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and v assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, as right to the said invention in the United States of America, it right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent/America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and countries;	aluable consideration, the undersigned has (nave) sout, sign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive is territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire si which may be granted therefor in the United States of
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conver which the same may be granted.	sions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor			
	A TOPO OF STATE OF ST	(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Peter MUENCH	
Date	Name of Inventor			
		(signature)	Hanno FELDER	
Date	Name of Inventor		Christoph KRICK	

Date	Name of Inventor	
**************************************	Name of Inventor(signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER	
Date 27.06.13	Name of Inventor Lis farm in Line	
19210	(eignature) Benjamin SCHAAL	خننت
	(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL	
Date	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor	~~
*i		
<i>a</i>		
	No. an	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTE	···
	(signature) Michael OTTE	
Date	Name of Inventor	
- Approximately of the Apple of the Apple of the Apple of the Approximately and a few services.	Name of Inventor (signature) Raif GOUTIER	
	A The state of the	
	No. 100	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER	***
	(signature) Markus Zibinikik	
Date	Name of Inventor	
Action of the second of the se	Name of Inventor (signature) Vers WAIZ	·
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
	y	
Date	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor (signature) Paul SCHATKE	
Date	Name of Inventor	
and the second s	(signature) Susanne EHMER	*****
	(208mines) 009 dilità rittifii	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Stofan MEYER	
	(signature) Stofan MEYER	
·		
Plata	Names of Surrandar	
Date	Name of Inventor	~ .:

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter MU	JENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastio	ın.
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Frans	k KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTIER, Mark	18
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Sus	sanne EHMER, Stofan MEYER, Frank KLEIN	
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) ha	as (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in	
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the U (except in the case of a provisional application).	United States of America has been executed by the undersign	∌d.
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on	and	
Insert Name of Assignee	D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des S	with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslauter Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken, enius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein	n,
	becoming Joint owners and of acquiring one-half States in and to said invention and application, is	gu (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of f of the entire right, title and interest each for the United including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, ranted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues,	
if appropriate	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.		
	of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good a assigned and transferred, and by these presents does se- right to the said invention in the United States of Amer right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Pa	One Dollar (\$1.00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, ell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive erica, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire eatent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of its, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign	
Y.	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, co	conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Lotter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG
	Name of Forest		
Date	table of magnitude	(signature)	Peter MUENCH
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Hanno PELDER
Date	Name of Inventor		Christoph KRICK

Date	Name of Inventor		
	(sig	mature) Sebastian SCHLUETER	
Date	Name of Inventor		
1700	(sig	mature) Benjamin SCHAAL	
		and the same of th	
Date 27.06.2013	Name of Inventor		2 ¥9
Y	(sig	natulo) Frank-KALKA	
Date	Name of Inventor		¥
The same of the sa	(sig	nsture) Michael OTTE	
Date	Name of Inventor		
**************************************	(gig)	nature) Raif GOUTTER	
Date	Name of Inventor		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(sig	naturo) Markus ZIMMER *	
Date	Name of Inventor(sign	nature) Vera WAIZ	Account of the second of the s
		•	
Date	Name of Inventor		
•	(sign	nature) Faul SCHATKE	
Date	Name of Inventor(sign	naturo) Susanne EHMER	, and the second secon
Date	Name of Inventor(sign	A pa C A production	
	(eigr	nature) dician mey ek	
Data	Manua bil Moseinten		
Date	Name of Inventor(sign	nature) Frank KLEIN	

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter	MUENCH, Hamo FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Seb	astiai
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, F	rank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTIER, M	arkus
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE,	Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEVER, Frank KLEIN	
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigne	d) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in	es.
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of t (except in the case of a provisional application).	he United States of America has been executed by the unders	signec
Insert Date			
of Signing of Application	3B	and and	
Insert Name of Assignce	D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet de	ern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslaues Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken esenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein	
	becoming joint owners and of acquiring one- States in and to said invention and applicatio	ssign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous o half of the entire right, title and interest each for the Uniter u, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof e granted thereou, including any and all renewals, reissues	d f,
IF APPROPRIATE	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.		
	of which is hereby acknowledged, and other go- assigned and transferred, and by these presents doe right to the said invention in the United States of A right, title and interest in and to any and all Letter	of One Dollar (\$1,00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receip od and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold as sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive timerica, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire its Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of sions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign	l, e e e
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuation	s, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms fo	r

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor			
		(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	
d.		•*		
Date	Name of Inventor	90		
		(signature)	Peter MUBNCH	
			•	
Dato	Name of Inventor			en e aurus en la
			Hanno FELDER	
Date	Name of Inventor			
Day	A 120020 OF 3347 WELVOR		Christoph KRICK	teritorial de la company de

Date	Name of Inventor	
		(signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
		K.
Date	Name of Inventor	(signaturo) Benjamin SCHAAL
		(signature) Benjanim SCHAAL
Data	NT.	√ " y
Date	Mame or myenior	(signature) Frank KALKA
		A. Carrier of the control of the con
$s_{i}^{(i)}$	S	$\mathbf{r} = \mathbf{r} f$
Date 2606 13.		n.0/4
Date 6.66/15.	Name of Inventor	1 VIX
		(signature) Michael CITE
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Raif GOUTIER
		(signature) Ralf GOUTIER
	·	
Date	Mama of Incientar	
Date	Manne of Miacutol.	(signature) Markus ZIMMER
	· .	*
Date	Name of Inventor	
		(signature) Vera WAIZ
;		: •
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Paul SCHATKE
		(signature) Paul SCHATKE
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Susanne EHMER
		(signature) Susanne EHMER
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Stefan MEYER
		*
9 5. '.	\$ 7	
Date	Name of inventor	(signature) Frank KLEIN
		far December 1. a greet growing 1

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	·
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			W.
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter	MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Chri	stoph KRICK, Schastia
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL,	Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, I	talf GOUTIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE	. Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEVER	, Frank KLEIN
4	(hereinafter designated as the undersign	ed) has (have) invented certain new and use	ful improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of (except in the case of a provisional application)		executed by the undersigne
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on		g and
Insert Name of Assignce	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslau: D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet of D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule F D-65510, GERMANY	es Saarlandes with the address of Ca	unpus, Saarbruecken,
	its beirs, successors, legal representatives and becoming joint owners and of acquiring one States in and to said invention and applicati and any and all Letters Patent which may be	-half of the entire right, title and intere on, including any and all divisions and	est each for the United continuations thereof,
F APPROPRIATE	reexaminations, and prolongations thereof. CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.		
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sur of which is hereby acknowledged, and other g assigned and transferred, and by these presents de right to the said invention in the United States of right, title and interest in and to any and all Lett America, its territories, dependencies and posse countries;	nod and valuable consideration, the under es sell, assign and transfer unto said Assign America, its territories, dependencies and per ers Patent(s) which may be granted therefo	rsigned has (have) sold, nee the full and exclusive ossessions and the entire r in the United States of
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuation which the same may be granted.	is, conversions and extensions thereof for t	he full term or terms for

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor				
		(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	Market Million Strategy Constitution	***************************************
Date	Name of Inventor	,			
			Peter MUENCH	The second secon	
					N.,
Date	Name of Inventor	····			
	ø.	(signature)	Hanno FELDER		
				150	
Date	Name of Inventor	·····			
		(signature)	Christoph KRICK	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

Daic	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER	***************************************
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL	
	(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL	
*		
		2
Date	Name of Inventor	TT 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
	(signature) Frank KALKA	entry to
•		
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Michael OTTE	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	(signature) Michael OTTE	
Date <u>076.9019</u>	Will Last Tolland	
Date/ / U - / U .	Name of Inventor // // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	-
	(8(gnature) Raif GOOFTIER	
70.4	%**	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER	·····
	(offensions) markes transcript	
Data	N-m	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Vers WAIZ	
	(no Demostry &) 1 defe 4 1 years	
	*	
The state of the s	Manage of Transport	
Date	Name of Inventor	-
	(astronomy vine programme)	
	N. T. A. W.	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Susanne EHMER	ojana kareeda
	(organita) Sosailla culicu	
	N	
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Stefan MEYER	*********
	(astrume) porter sates tes	
ъ.	AT A Policy of	
Date,	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KLEIN	********
	forBrown of region present	

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No. Filed
Insert Name(s)	
of Inventor(8)	
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastian
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Frank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTTER, Markus
	ZIMMER, Vers WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Sussane EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT
e e	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the undersigned (except in the case of a provisional application).
Insert Date of Signing of	
Application	onand
Insert Name of Assignce	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslantern with the address of Morlanterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslantern, D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruccken, D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fresenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idatein D-65510, GERMANY
	its beirs, sucressors, legal representatives and assign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of becoming joint owners and of acquiring one-half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.
IP APPROPRIATE	
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, its territories and possessions and the entire right, fitle and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign countries;
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(a) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, renversion or reissue thereof or Lotter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agerc(a) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and said had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any set all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Tata v	Name of Inventor		The external spring defines about the first of the spring spring springer to the definition to the definition of the springers.	anggapan pangkanan and kilokali (Kilokali panan and pilokan da baka	massandhimmeletid##
All Marie Control of the Control of		(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	+1	
	Name of Inventor		·		
Date	TABLES OF THE ASSESSED.	(signature)	Peter MUENCH		
	~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			p. 10. 10.	,
Date	Name of inventor	(signature)	Hanno FELDER		
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Christoph KRICK		*****************

Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
	(signature) Schastian SCHLUBIER
•	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
	Name of Vanantar
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KALKA
i v r	*
Date	Name of Inventor
E / 1330-	Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTE
Data	Name of Inventor (signature) Raif GOUTER
	(signature) Rall GOUTER/
	1: 1/2
DE NO 17	
Date 05,09,13	Name of Inventor (signature) Markos ZIMMER
	A STATE OF THE STA
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Vers WAIZ
	(21 Breathed) + 110 to 12 12
Date	Name of Inventor
Service of the servic	(signstare) Paul SCHATKE
Date	Name of Inventor
The state of the s	(signature) Susanne EHMER
Date	Name of Inventor
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Stefan MEYER
	Winner and Environment
Date	Name of Inventor (Squadure) Frank KLATOV

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.		Filed		
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)					
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter M	UENCH, Hanno FELL	PER, Christoph K	CRICK, Sebastia	
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Fran	nk KALKA, Michael	OTTE, Raif GC	DUTIER, Marku	
	ZIMMER, Vora WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, St	<u>işanne EHMER, Stefan</u>	MEVER, Frank	<u>KLEIN</u>	
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) l	has (have) invented certain r	new and useful impro	ovements in	
T A Filtrag 14					
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT	······		•••••	
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the (except in the case of a provisional application).	United States of America	has been executed	by the undersigne	
Insert Date			á		
of Signing of Application	oя			and	
Insert Name of Assignee					
	its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assibecoming joint owners and of acquiring one-hal States in and to said invention and application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be greexaminations, and prolongations thereof.	If of the entire right, title including any and all div	and interest each isions and continu	for the United ations thereof,	
if appropriate	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.	Maria de la companya della companya	v.		
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good assigned and transferred, and by these presents does a right to the said invention in the United States of America, its territories in and to any and all Letters I America, its territories, dependencies and possessio countries;	and valuable consideration sell, assign and transfer unto terica, its territories, depende Patent(s) which may be gra	n, the undersigned he said Assignee the fuencies and possession nted therefor in the	has (have) sold, all and exclusive as and the entire United States of	
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, which the same may be granted.	conversions and extensions	thereof for the full to	erm or terms for	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covensus(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Lutz-Achim GAENG
*		
Dato	Name of Inventor	(signature) Peter MUENCH
Datc	Name of Inventor	(signature) Hanno FELDER
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Christoph KRICK

Date	Name of Inventor	
		(signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
Date,	Name of Inventor	(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
		(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
		a de
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Frank KALKA
		(signature) Frank KALKA
(8)	2	
Parto	Manus of Freedom	
Date	Marrie of Diacinor	(signature) Michael OTTE
•		(signature) Michael Of 15
Date	Name of Inventor	. 9000
	THE OF SHIP OF ST	(signature) Ralf GOUTIER
		Custiminated Transfer to the A service
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature) Markus ZIMMER
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		(signature) Markus ZIMMER
		s f
en e		
5742 17		
Date <u>COA 13</u>	Name of Inventor	N X
The state of the transfer of the state of th		(signature) Vera WAIZ
Date	Name of inventor	(signature) Faul SCHATKE
		(signature) Paul SCHATKE
Data	Man of Yourseton	
Date	tasine of macinol	(signature) Susanne EHMER
		(signature) 2029UU6 EHMEN
Date	Name of Inventor	
The same of the sa	TOWNS OF HELDINGS	(signature) Stefan MEYER
		familiar at be secured above a second
		, and the second se
Date	Name of Inventor	<u></u>
	•	(signature) Frank KLEIN

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.		Filed_		
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)				v	
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG	Peter MUENCH	, Hanno FELDER, (hristoph KR	ICK, Sebustia
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCH	AAL, Frank KAL	KA, Michael OTTE	, Raif GOU	TIER, Marku
	ZIMMER, Vers WAIZ, Paul SCH	ATKE, Sussance E	HMER, Stefan MEY	ER, Frank K	LEIN
	(hereinalter designated as the un	ndersigned) has (have)	invented certain new and	useful improve	ments in
insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEA	T	an in the same interest of the same interest of the same in the		•••••
	for which an application for Letters Pa (except in the case of a provisional appl		tates of America has be	en executed by	the undersigne
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on				and
Insert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kais D-67657, GERMANY, and University D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochsc D-65510, GERMANY	sitaet des Saarlan	des with the address of	f Campus, Saa	arbruecken,
	its beirs, successors, legal representative becoming joint owners and of acquire States in and to said invention and agand any and all Letters Patent which reexaminations, and prolongations the	ing one-half of the opplication, including in may be granted to	entire right, title and in g any and all divisions :	terest each for and continuati	r the United ons thereof,
F APPROPRIATE	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries	es.			
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of which is hereby scknowledged, and assigned and transferred, and by these pre right to the said invention in the United S right, title and interest in and to any and America, its territories, dependencies an countries;	other good and valuesents does sell, assign tates of America, its tall Letters Patent(s)	able consideration, the use and transfer unto said As erritories, dependencies a which may be granted the	ndersigned has signes the full a nd possessions a refor in the Uni	(have) sold, and exclusive and the entire ited States of
•	and to any and all divisions, reissues, con which the same may be granted.	ntinuations, conversion	ns and extensions thereof	for the full term	or terms for

Page 1 of 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Daic	Name of Inventor		••	
	A THICK OF THE OFFICE		Lutz-Achim GAENG	·····
	A second			
Date	Name of Inventor			
		(signature)	Peter MUENCH	
w M			and the second second	ţ.
Date	Name of Inventor	····	<u></u>	
		(signature)	Hanno FELDER	
			,	
	**			
Date	Name of Inventor			<u> </u>
		(signature)	Christoph KRICK	

Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER
Date	Name of Inventor
	, Name of Inventor
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KALKA
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTB
•	(signature) Michael 6.1.15
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Raif GOUTIER
v. V	
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Markus ZIMMER
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Vers WAIZ
Date 28.06.15	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Paul SCHATKE
Oate	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Susanne EHMER
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Stefan MEYER
	(signature) Stefan MEYER
Date	Name of Inventor
	(eighature) Frank KTRIN

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)	ı.	
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter MUENCH,	Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastia
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, Frank KALL	A. Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTIER, Marke
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE, Susunne EI	IMER, Stefan MEVER, Frank KLEIN
	(hereinafter designated as the undersigned) has (have) i	nvented certain new and useful improvements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT	
	for which an application for Letters Patent of the United Str (except in the case of a provisional application).	tes of America has been executed by the undersigne
Insert Date		
of Signing of Application	on	and
Insert Name of Assignce	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslautern with the D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet des Saarland D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fresenius with D-65510, GERMANY	es with the address of Campus, Saarbruccken,
	its beirs, successors, legal representatives and assign (herein becoming joint owners and of acquiring one-half of the en States in and to said invention and application, including and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted the reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.	tire right, title and interest each for the United iny and all divisions and continuations thereof.
if appropriate	CHECK BOX ☐ in any foreign countries.	
	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valual assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign a right to the said invention in the United States of America, its terright, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) wi America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and if t countries;	le consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, nd transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive ritories, dependencies and possessions and the entire tich may be granted therefor in the United States of
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions	and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for

Page 1 of 3

which the same may be granted.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Munoy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor			
			Lutz-Achim GAENG	ř
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Peter MUENCH	
Date	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Hanno FELDER	
Date	Name of Inventor	(ciomatera)	Philacoph VDICV	

Date	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor (signature) Sebastian SCHLUETER	
Trata	37 47	
Date,	Name of Inventor	
	(signature) menjamin benaal	
Date	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KALKA	
•		
Date,	Name of Inventor	
	Name of Inventor	
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
No tree!	A.T	
Date	Name of Inventor	
	(afterne) kri couter	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER	
	(signature) Markus ZIMMER	
	*	
Date	Name of Inventor	
and the second s	(signature) Vora WAIZ	
	Association Comment	
	<i>₩</i> /	
-		
Date	Name of Inventor	ينسنن
	Name of Inventor (signature) Paul SCHATKE	
		•
0-11 1 200 00	Marson	
Date 2440 / I IIV YOK .	Name of Inventor	
	(signature) Susanne EHMER	********
No.	37 89	
Date	Name of Inventor	
	(signature) presen with fix	
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KLEIN	
A STATE OF THE SAME AND STATE OF THE SAME OF	(signature) Frank KLEIN	

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	and an and an abstract of the state of the s
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			A. A
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter	MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph	KRICK, Schastia
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, F	rank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Raif (GOUTIER, Marke
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE,	Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEVER, Frae	<u>ik KLEIN</u>
	(hereinaster designated as the undersigne	l) has (have) invented certain new and useful im	guovements in
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of t (except in the case of a provisional application).	ne United States of America has been execut	ed by the undersigne
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on		and
Insert Name of Assignee	WHEREAS, Fachhochschule Kaiserslaute D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitaet de D-66123, GERMANY, and Hochschule Fr D-65510, GERMANY its heirs, successors, legal representatives and a becoming joint owners and of acquiring one-States in and to said invention and application	es Saarlandes with the address of Campus esenius with the address of Limburger Strusters with the address of Limburger Struster designated as the Assignees talf of the entire right, title and interest eas including any and all divisions and continu	s, Saarbruecken, rasse 2, Idstein s) are desirous of the for the United muations thereof,
	and any and all Letters Patent which may be reexaminations, and prolongations thereof. CHECK BOX in any foreign countries.	granted thereon, including any and all re	newals, reissues,
IF APPROPRIATE	NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum	of One Daller (\$1 00) to the undersimed in her	ed mold the recoint
	of which is hereby acknowledged, and other go assigned and transferred, and by these presents doe right to the said invention in the United States of A right, title and interest in and to any and all Letter America, its territories, dependencies and possess countries;	ed and valuable consideration, the undersigned s sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the merica, its territories, dependencies and possess s Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the	d has (have) sold, full and exclusive tions and the entire the United States of
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuation which the same may be granted.	s, conversions and extensions thereof for the ful	l term or terms for

Page 1 of 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUS1

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Leiters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	<u> 2</u> 2.5.72.0.7567.0.757	and the second s	
	er e	(signature)	Lutz-Achim GAENG	
·	AV			Art of the second of the secon
Date	Name of Inventor		Peter MUENCH	
Dates	Name of Inventor	(signature)	Hanno FELDER	
			in a second of the second of t	
Oate	Name of Inventor			
			Christoph KRICK	

Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Frank KALKA
	(eighatoto) rtank KALÇA
	·
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Micháel OTTE
	(signature) Micháel OTTE
	· ·
Pishi	Nome of Expenses
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Raif GOUTIER
Date,	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER
	(minuma) wares clanded
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Vera WAIZ
Date	Name of Inventor
	Name of Inventor (signature) Paul SCHATKE
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signaturo) Susanne EHMER
as dispersi	
Date 18/67/13	Name of Inventor 4 (Lety o
	(signature) Stofan MEYEK
	in the second
Date	Name of Inventor
	(signature) Frank KLEIN

Page 3 of 3

UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS, OR UNITED STATES PLUS ALL FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT

	Application No.	Filed	
Insert Name(s) of Inventor(s)			
	WHEREAS, Lutz-Achim GAENG, Peter	MUENCH, Hanno FELDER, Christoph KRICK, Sebastic	81
	SCHLUETER, Benjamin SCHAAL, I	rank KALKA, Michael OTTE, Ralf GOUTTER, Mark	31
	ZIMMER, Vera WAIZ, Paul SCHATKE	Susanne EHMER, Stefan MEYER, Frank KLEIN	-
	(hereinalter designated as the undersigne	d) has (have) invented certain new and useful improvements in	
Insert Title of Invention	HEAD-REST OF A VEHICLE SEAT		
	for which an application for Letters Patent of (except in the case of a provisional application)	he United States of America has been executed by the undersigned	.e
Insert Date of Signing of Application	on	bne ⊊	
Insert Name of Assignce	D-67657, GERMANY, and Universitact d	ern with the address of Morlauterer Strasse 31, Kaiserslautern es Saarlandes with the address of Campus, Saarbruecken, esenius with the address of Limburger Strasse 2, Idstein	n,
v.	becoming joint owners and of acquiring one- States in and to said invention and application	ssign (hereinafter designated as the Assignees) are desirous of half of the entire right, title and interest each for the United n, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, e granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues,	
F APPROPRIATE	CHECK BOX [] in any foreign countries.		,
	of which is hereby acknowledged, and other go assigned and transferred, and by these presents dor right to the said invention in the United States of I right, title and interest in and to any and all Lette	of One Dollar (\$1,00) to the undersigned in hand paid, the receipt and valuable consideration, the undersigned has (have) sold, as sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive exercises, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire a Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of sions, and if the box above is designated, in any and all foreign	
	and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuation which the same may be granted.	s, conversions and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for	

Page 1 of 3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 1030/0244PUSI

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree (s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion or reissue thereof or Letter Patent(s) or reissue patent issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of a valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States of America and in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional conversion or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Muncy, Geissler, Olds & Lowe, PLLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date	Name of Inventor	
	(signature) Lutz-Achim GAENG	-
	A	×
Date	Name of Inventor	
	(signature) Peter MUENCH	
4		
Date	Name of Inventor	
*	(signature) Hanno FELDER	
Date	Name of inventor	
Control of the contro	(signature) Christoph KRICK	

Date	Name of inventor
,	
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Benjamin SCHAAL
Date	Name of Inventor(signature) Frank KALKA
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Michael OTTE
	(signature) Michael OTTE
Date,	Name of Inventor
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Markus ZIMMER
	······································
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Vera WAIZ
Date	Name of Inventor
Date	Name of Inventor (signature) Susanne EHMER
Date,	Name of Inventor
Date <u>04-07-2013</u> ,	Name of Inventor

Page 3 of 3